

City of Olathe

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: G21-2302

Type: Council Consent Status: Agenda Ready
File created: 4/20/2021 In control: City Council

On agenda: 5/4/2021 Final action:

Title: Consideration of an easement conveyance from the City of Olathe to Evergy Metro, Inc. for the Fire

Station #8 Project, PN 6-C-009-18.

Sponsors: Mary Jaeger, Nate Baldwin

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A. Project Location Map, 2. B. Project Fact Sheet, 3. C. Easement

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

5/4/2021 1 City Council

FOCUS AREA: Infrastructure (Engineering) **STAFF CONTACT:** Mary Jaeger/Nate Baldwin

SUBJECT: Permanent Utility Easement conveyance to Evergy for electrical service provided to Fire

Station #8, PN 6-C-009-18.

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Consideration of an easement conveyance from the City of Olathe to Evergy Metro, Inc. for the Fire Station #8 Project, PN 6-C-009-18.

SUMMARY:

This project required Evergy Metro, Inc. (Evergy) to extend underground power from their pole in the street right of way to the new transformer for the new Fire Station 8 building. This easement covers the route of the buried cable between their pole and the transformer on City property.

The utility work has been completed and is now required to be placed in a permanent easement.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funding for the Fire Station #8 Project includes:

GO Bonds \$7,055,000 Total \$7,055,000

ACTION NEEDED:

Approval of an easement conveyance from the City of Olathe to Evergy Metro, Inc. for the Fire Station #8 Project, PN 6-C-009-18.

ATTACHMENT(S):

A. Project Location Map

B. Project Fact Sheet

File #: G21-2302, Version: 1

C. Easement